



UNDERTAKING

In pursuant to letter received by Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Regional Office, Bhopal F.No. 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11/11/2023, point no. 3 mentioned in Section B, we hereby give this undertaking that the 'Water Pipeline Malipura to Sulibardi village' laying impact a total of 0.067Ha of forest land. The impacted forest area as applied for diversion comes under Dhamnod range. The proposed pipeline is prospected for supply of water upto sulibardi village. As per point 3 in section B mentioned in compliance report, <u>Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the state Government from the User Agency.</u>

Thank you!

For Mandavgarh Hotel Pvt. Ltd.

FOR MANDAVGARH HOTEL PVT. LTD.

DIRECTOR

Pushpendra Shaktawat (DIRECTOR)

Page 1

E mail: mandavgarh.hotel@gmail.com



UNDERTAKING FOR MUCK DISPOSAL

In pursuant to letter received by Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Regional Office, Bhopal F.No. 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11/11/2023, point no 6 mentioned in Section A, we hereby give this undertaking that the 'Water Pipeline Malipura to Sulibardi village' laying impact a total of 0.067Ha of forest land. The impacted forest area as applied for diversion comes under Dhamnod range. The proposed pipeline is prospected for supply of water upto sulibardi village. As per point 6 in section A mentioned in compliance report, any muck if generated during the process which otherwise seems to be not, then its disposal will not be done on Forest Land.

Thank you!

For Mandavgarh Hotel Pvt. Ltd.

FOR MANDAVGARH HOTEL PVT. LTD.

DIRECTOR

Pushpendra Shaktawat (DIRECTOR)

Page 1

Registered Office: 895-896, Hiran Magri Sector 3, Udaipur (Rajasthan) INDIA - 313002.

Phone: 0294 2460156 Mob: +91 8527133933

E mail: mandavgarh.hotel@gmail.com

Form-1 (For linear projects) (Government of india) (office of the Collectorate Distt. Dhar)

No. 2266

Dated 12:03:2024

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MOEF), Government of india's letter No.11-9/98-FC dated 3 rd Augest 2009 wherein the MOEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settelment of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition for Forest Rights) Act. 2006 (FRA for short) on the forest land proposed to be divirted for non-forest purpose, read with MOEFs letter Dated 5 th February 2013 wherein MOEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 0.0671322 hectares of forest land propose to be diverted in favour of Upper Managing Director MP Tourism Board for Construction of Malipura to Sulibardi Pipe Line in Dhar District falls within jurisdiction of Malipura & Sulibardi Village in Dhar Tehsils. It is further certified that.

- (a) The Complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 0.0345 Haq. of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultation and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha(s), Sub-Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee(s) are enclosed as annexure 1 to 4 annexure
- (b) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the gram Sabha have given their consent to it.

(c) The proposal does not involve reconnised rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-Agricultural Communities.

Enclose: As above

Collector
District Dhan M.P.

OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR (TRIBAL AFFAIRE) DISTRICT DHAR (MP)

of the meeting of the District Level Committee constituted under Schedule Tribes & Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Rights) Act (TRANSCE) Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Rights) Act (FRA)2006

A meeting of the District level Committee of DHAR District, constituted under FRA 2006 was held under the chairmanship of Mr. Priyank Mishra Collector Distt. Dhar on 10.03.2024 at Collector Office Dhar in which the application(s) claiming rights in 0.0671322 Ha. forest area under FRA 2006 of the following applicant(S) duly processed and recommended by the Sub Division Level committee(s) of Dhar (Pithampur) Sub Division(s), were discussed to consider the same for admission by the District Level Committee.

After scrutiny of the documents and detailed discussions. the following decissions, were taken on each application:-

Name of Applicant

Decission (Admitted/Rejected)

Upper Managing Director MP Tourism Board Bhopal.

(Brajkant Shukla)

Assistant Commissioner Tribal Affairs Distt. Dhar

(Priyank Mishra)
Collector
Distt. Dhak

Admitted

(Ashok Numar Sglanki)

Distt. Dhar

	NAME OF PROJECT: WATER PIPELINE MALIPURA TO SULIBARDI VILLAGE ,DISTRICT DHAR (M.P)					
PROPOSED AREA FOR DIVERSION - 0.0671322 HACTARE						
PROPOSA	COMPLIANCE REPORT PROPOSAL NO. FP/MP/Pipeline/145842/2021					
100	MOEF/SG File no. :- SW/223938/2021					
11.75.C	principle no. approval no. :- 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11.11.23					
S. NO.	Terms & conditions	consent				
A	Condition which need to be compiled prior with handing over forest land by the state Forest Department					
1	The cost of compensatory afforestation on the CA land (0.134 hactare DFL.) at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme (including the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars etc. as required for securing the land against encroachment) shall be deposited in advance with the State Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maimained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cest increase for	As per the letter received by Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate change regional office, bhopal F.NO 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11/11/2023 & APCCF (LM) and Nodal officer, forest department satpura bhavan, Bhopal FILE NO F-5/1112/2022/10-11/5048 dated 20-11-23 the CA amount Rupees 1,45,546/- (in words One Lakh Forty Five Thousand Five Hindred Forty Six Rupees only) deposited in CAMPA AID Account no -1507672145842158 IFSC code - UBIN0996335 Union bank of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru - 560027 on dated 26-09-2024.				
2	Value (NPV) for the <u>0.067 ha</u> forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in LA No. 566 in WP (C) No 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5. 171998-FC (PL) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006 and 5 3/2007-FC	As per the letter received by Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate change regional office, bhopal F. NO 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11/11/2023 & APCCF (LM) and Nodal officer, forest department satpura bhavan, Bhopal MP, F-5/1112/2022/10-11/5048 dated 20-11-23 the NPV amount Rupees 64,172/- (in words Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy Two Rupees only) deposited in CAMPA AID Account no -1507672145842158 IFSC code - UBIN0996335 Union bank of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru - 560027 on dated 26-09-2024.				
	The diversion area is only Length 881m X width 0.762 m - 0.0671322 Hac. only. The pipeline shall be laying only	The pipeline will be laid only on diversed area with strict supervision of state forest department.				

3	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/ deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in)	As per the letter received by Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate change regional office, bhoal F.NO 6-MPB 017/2022-BHO/ dated 11/11/2023 & APCCF (LM) and Nodal officer, forest department satpura bhavan, Bhopal MP, F-5/1112/2022/10-11/5048 dated 20-11-23 the CA amount 1,45,546/- (in wordsOne Lakh Forty Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six rupees only) and NPV amount 64,172/- (in words Sixty Four Tousand One Hundred Seventy Two rupees only) deposited in CAMPA AID Accoun no - 1507672145842158 IFSC code - UBIN0996335 Union bank of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru - 560027 on dated 26-09-2024.
4	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned district collector.	FRA certificate from collector Dhar No. 2266 dated 12.03.2024 is attached.
5	The KML files of CA area and CA scheme shall be uploaded on web portal.	AGREE
6	The user agency shall submit an undertaking that no muck shall be disposed off in forest land	AGREE, Undertaking is uploaded.
7	The KML files of diverted and CA areas shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details prior to stage-II approval	
8	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in Para 121 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act. 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No.5-2/2017-FC dated 28.03.2019	AGREE
9	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal	Compliance report in prescribed tabular form is uploaded.
(B)	Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval	
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	AGREE

2	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over <u>0.134 Ha</u> degraded forest land at Survey No. 339 Banjari, Forest Range - Mandav, District - Dhar, Madhya Pradesh at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local native species shall be planted and monoculture of any species, especially non-native species should be avoided.	AGREE
3	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	AGREE, UNDERTAKING ATTACHED
4	No tree felling shall be involved in the implementation of this project.	AGREE
5	The State Government and user agency shall comply the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulation guidelines, NGT order & Han ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project	
6	The Pipeline shall be laid down 1.5 meter below the ground and ather lying down of pipeline the ground shall be properly leveled.	YES, AGREE
7	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986. If applicable.	NOT APPLICABLE
8	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	YES, AGREE
9	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed	
	without prior approval of Central Government	YES,AGREE
10	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land	AGREE

11	The User Agency shall provide alternate fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site so	
	as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas	AGREE
12	The period of diversion under this approval shall be coterminus with the period of the project life	AGREE
13	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal	AGREE
14	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department, or person without prior approval of Central Government	AGREE
15	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	AGREE

FOR MANDAVGARH HOTEL PVT. LTD.

DIRECTOR